

No. 21-33

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MAXIMA ACUÑA-ATALAYA, DANIEL CHAUPEACUÑA,  
JILDA CHAUPE-ACUÑA, CARLOS CHAUPE-ACUÑA,  
YSIDORA CHAUPE-ACUÑA, ELIAS CHAVEZ-RODRIGUEZ,  
AND MARIBEL HILBRIONES,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NEWMONT MINING CORPORATION, NEWMONT SECOND  
CAPITAL CORPORATION, NEWMONT USA LIMITED, AND  
NEWMONT PERU LIMITED,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

MICHAEL G. ROMNEY  
JOSEPH L. DE LEON  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
355 South Grand Avenue  
Suite 100  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 891-7591

MELISSA ARBUS SHERRY  
*Counsel of Record*  
SAMIR DEGER-SEN  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2200  
melissa.sherry@lw.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Factual Background .....	1
B. Procedural History.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	11
I. Review Is Not Warranted On The Standard Of Proof Question.....	11
A. There Is No Circuit Conflict .....	11
B. The Factbound Decision Below Is Correct.....	20
C. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle .....	23
II. Petitioners’ Other Question Presented Is Splitless, Unprecedented, And Waived.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>Adelson v. Hananel</i> , 510 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	12, 13
<i>Bank of Credit &amp; Commerce International (Overseas) Ltd. v. State Bank of Pakistan (BCCI)</i> , 273 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	16, 17
<i>Baris v. Sulpicio Lines, Inc.</i> , 932 F.2d 1540 (5th Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Blanco v. Banco Industrial de Venezuela, S.A.</i> , 997 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	19
<i>Carijano v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 643 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 569 U.S. 946 (2013).....	19
<i>Chavez v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 836 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	26
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	24
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Deb v. Sirva, Inc.</i> , 832 F.3d 800 (7th Cir. 2016).....	12, 13
<i>El-Fadl v. Central Bank of Jordan</i> , 75 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	15, 16, 19
<i>Florida v. Georgia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1175 (2021).....	13
<i>Galustian v. Peter</i> , 591 F.3d 724 (4th Cir. 2010).....	14, 15
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015).....	25
<i>Goodman v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 482 U.S. 656 (1987).....	25
<i>Gschwind v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 602 (10th Cir. 1998), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 526 U.S. 1112 (1999).....	17
<i>Hefferan v. Ethicon Endo-Surgery Inc.</i> , 828 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Jiali Tang v. Synutra International, Inc.</i> , 656 F.3d 242 (4th Cir. 2011).....	14, 19
<i>Jones v. IPX International Equatorial Guinea, S.A.</i> , 920 F.3d 1085 (6th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Leon v. Million Air, Inc.</i> , 251 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2001).....	8, 18, 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lony v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 935 F.2d 604 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	13
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	26
<i>Schneiderman v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 118 (1943).....	13
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 911 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	12, 14, 16
<i>Sinochem International Co. Ltd. v. Malaysia International Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	13
<i>Taylor v. Freeland &amp; Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992).....	27
<i>Tuazon v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 433 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1076 (2006).....	17, 18
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	24, 27
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976).....	24

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Procedural Common Law</i> , 94 Va. L. Rev. 813 (2008) .....	20
---	----

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Maggie Gardner, <i>Retiring Forum Non Conveniens</i> , 92 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 390 (2017).....	26
Michael T. Lii, <i>An Empirical Examination of the Adequate Alternative Forum in the Doctrine of Forum Non Conveniens</i> , 8 Rich. J. Global L. & Bus. 513 (2009).....	20
Peter B. Rutledge, <i>With Apologies to Paxton Blair</i> , 45 N.Y.U. J. Int’l L. & Pol. 1063 (2013).....	20
Jena A. Sold, <i>Inappropriate Forum or Inappropriate Law? A Choice-of-Law Solution to the Jurisdictional Standoff Between the United States and Latin America</i> , 60 Emory L. Rev. 1437 (2010) .....	22
